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Automatic Transmission

Overview

This section is intended to provide a means for the technician to diagnose transmission component faults, rather
than replacing the entire unit.

However, there are a number of situations where the replacement of the unitis the only practical solution, and this
section will cover the diagnosis necessaryto gather the information required for transmission replacement to be
authorized by the warranty prior approval program (WPAP) where it applies, as well as covering the diagnostic
trouble codes (DTCs) stored by the control module.

The basic checks of the transmission (fluid condition and level, etc) should be carried out first, and this will mean
using the approved diagnostic system or other equipment with data logging facility to monitor temperatures, etc.

For information on the operation of the transmission, refer to the relevant workshop manual section.

Inspection and verification
1. Verify the customer concern.

2 . Visuallyinspect for obvious mechanical or electrical faults.

External linkages
Gear selector lever

Engine control module (ECM)
Controller area network (CAN) circuits

| Mechanical || Electrical
e Fluid condition e Fuses
e Fluid level e Wiring harnesses
e Fluid leaks e Electrical connector(s)
e Fluid cooler e Transmission control module (TCM)
[ [
[ [

3 . Ifan obvious cause for an observed or reported concern is found, correct the cause (if possible) before
proceeding to the next step.

4 . Use the approved diagnostic system or a scan tool to retrieve any DTCs before moving onto the DTC index.

® Because the DTCs are stored in more than one module, a com plete vehicle read is recommended

® Make sure that all DTCs are cleared following rectification.

Preliminary inspection

1. As much information as possible should be obtained from the owner/driver about the faultin order to assist
with the diagnosis. Time spent on this will reduce the necessity for extensive road testing and possible missed
diagnosis.

The information required for WPAP is still useful as an aid to diagnosis, even where the system is notin
operation
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Required information for WPAP (where applicable)

e The nature of the fault (loss of drive, slip, judder, gear shift quality, noise, efc)

e The frequency with which the fault occurs

e The conditions under which the fault occurs, including temperature (coolant and ambient), selected gear,
road speed, engine speed, and any specific conditions

e Check and rectify non-transmission related DTCs before continuing with transmission diagnosis

2 . Record the vehicle details, including:

e Service history
e The transmission serial number
e The transmission software level

3 . Visually inspect the transmission for fluid leaks, damage, etc.
4 . Check the transmission fluid condition.

NOTE:

Fluid condition is a good indicator of the transmission internal condition. If the fluid is burnt and/or
contaminated, this would usually mean the internal damage to the transmission is at such a level that unit
replacementis the best option. Compare the fluid drained from the transmission with fresh fluid for color
and odor.

5. Check the transmission fluid level. Refer to the relevant workshop manual section.

NOTE:

This is crucial to the operation of the transmission, and the procedure must be closely followed to avoid
inaccurate diagnosis, with the resultant possible rejection of a warranty claim.

6 . Check the engine idle speed and throttle sensor using the approved diagnostic system or a scan tool.
7 . Check the transmission selector cable adjustment. Refer to the relevant workshop manual section.

8 . Check the transmission range sensor adjustment.

Acomprehensive procedure for transmission range sensor setting is accessible through the approved
diagnostic system.

If any faults are found and rectified in the above sequence, clear any DTCs and test the vehicle for normal
operation.

If a failure condition is found indicating the need to renew the transmission assembly, the request must go
through the warranty prior approval program (where applicable) before work is begun.

DTC index

NOTE:
Generic scan tools may not read the codes listed, or may read only 5-digit codes. Match the 5 digits from the
scan tool to the first 5 digits of the 7-digit code listed to identify the fault (the last 2 digits give extra
information read by the manufacturer-approved diagnostic system).

DTC H Description H Possible causes H Action

e Throttle position
sensor wiring high
resistance

e Throttle position
sensor sensing

Throttle/Pedal circuits (Throttle

mmmibtiama A A Thueaddl~
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Position Sensor A pOSIIOIL 1 OT TINTOWE | check for pedal position sensor DTCs. Configure
P012100|| .. " " position 2) short ; ; i
Circuit irouit & the module using the approved diagnostic system.
Range/Performance cireuitio power
Throttle position
sensor failure
Range/Performance
Kickdown at low
pedal openings
P021900 Engine Overspeed Engine s:peed Check for engine management DTCs
Condition implausible 9 9 .
5050000 |Veicle Speed Ve:‘(ijc"f Stp‘zed signalllcheck for ABS DTCs. Check the CAN circuits.
Sensor A notdetecte Refer to the electrical guides.
Vehicle Speed Range/Performance ||Check for input/output sensor DTCs. Check the
P050100 |[Sensor A L . .
CAN circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
Range/Performance
Power supply voltage
System Voltage is out of range when ||Check the battery and charging system. Refer to
P056100 L . ;
Unstable the engine is running|[the relevant workshop manual section.
Supply woltage to Check the battery condition and state of charge.
P056200 ||System Voltage Low TCM very low Check the TCM supply circuits. Refer to the
electrical guides.
Power supply voltage
is too high if the
engine is running Check the battery and charging system. Refer to
tem Volt . )
P056300 ﬁghem oltage a”‘? there Psa; been the relevant workshop manual section. Check if
no jump-startor the vehicle has been jump-started.
transmission limp-
home event
Internal Control Check Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P060100 | Module Memory serstm eror onthe a ro%/ed dia nogstics tem
Check Sum Error PP 9 ¥ '
Internal Control Keep-alive memory , , ) . ;
P060300 ||Module Keep Alive (KAM) error 5:’ iﬁ:‘; th?o%:ﬁ?ad': S :C rg:}:me forthis code
Memory (KAM) Error PP 9 ystem.
Internal Control Read onlymemory . . . . .
Pos0500 odule Rad Onty | (ROMaror |5 e aegngste ne for s code
Memory (ROM) Error, PP 9 ystem.
P061300 ||TCM Processor Processor Refer to the gwdeq d|agngst|c routine for this code
on the approved diagnostic system.
Internal Control . . . . .
P062F00 | IModule EEPROM EEPROM error Refer to the gwdeq d|agngstlc routine for this code
on the approved diagnostic system.
Error
Reference woltage
circuit short circuit to
Sensor Reference ground . . . . .
o Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P064200/ Voltage A Cireuit R.efe!"en.ce voltage on the approved diagnostic system.
Low circuit high
resistance
Reference woltage
Sensor Reference N o . . . . .
P064300 ||Voltage A Circuit circuit short circuit to ||Refer to the gwdeq d|agngstlc routine for this code
High power on the approved diagnostic system.
Actuator Supply Supply voltage circuit : ; : ; i
L ) ) Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P065700 \é(:)l(taange A Circuit/ high resistance on the approved diagnostic system.
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Supply voltage circuit
Actuator Supply ¢ Volt . . . . .
0 short circuit to Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P065800 \L/gi/tvage A Circuit ground on the approved diagnostic system.
Actuator Supply ¢ Supply voltage circuit . : : . :
0 o Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P065900 \é?;t:ge A Circuit short circuit to power on the approved diagnostic system.
e Temperature sensor
PCM/ECM/TCM circuit high
P066800 !F];inzlrature fresistancte Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
S P o ¢ lemperalure sensor |, e approved diagnostic system.
ensor A Circuit circuit short circuit to
Low ground
PCM/ECM/TCM
Internal e Temperature sensor Ref X dod d o g
circuit short circuit to ||Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P066900 -Srir:sp;ritgri?cuit power on the approved diagnostic system.
High
Transmission
P0O70500 Range Sensor A ¢ Signal implausible ||Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Circuit (PRNDL on the approved diagnostic system.
Input)
Transmission Fluid e Temperature rise ; ; . . :
Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P071000 | Temperature rate too low on the approved diagnostic system
Sensor A Circuit '
Transmission Fluid S ircuits: short
P0O71100 Temperature ¢ _eng;)tr cwcu:}s.ti OMtiRefer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Sensor A Circuit circuitio each olner i the approved diagnostic system.
Range/Performance
Transmission Fluid ¢ Sensor circuit high
istance ; ; . . :
Temperature resis = Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
PO71200 Sensor A Circuit ¢ Sgnsprcwcwtshort on the approved diagnostic system.
Low circuit to ground
Transmission Fluid S ircuit sh
P0O71300 Temperature ¢ .ens.;)tr circuit short Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Sensor A Circuit circuitto power on the approved diagnostic system.
High
Turbine/Input Shaft ¢ Sensor circuithigh
PO71600 Speed Sensor A rSeS|stange itsh Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Circuit ¢ .ens.or cwcwtsé ort on the approved diagnostic system.
Range/Performance circuitto groun
P071700 'Sfu;b;geélgsgct)rszaﬁ ¢ S_eng;)tr circuit short Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
CFi)rcuit No Signal cireuitto power on the approved diagnostic system.
e Sensor circuit short
circuit to power
P072000 Output Shaft Speed ¢ Ser?sor circuit high Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Sensor Circuit reS|stange . on the approved diagnostic system.
e Sensor circuit short
circuit to ground
Output Sh.aft Speed ¢ Rgnge/Perfqrmance Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P072122 |Sensor Circuit Signal amplitude on the approved diagnostic system
Range/Performance '
Range/Performance
P072127 gg:ggrsgi?:uistpeed Signal rate of change||Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Range/Performance above threshold on the approved diagnostic system.
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Range/Performance
Output Shaft Speed ¢ rme . . . . .
Pora1od [Somsor it |+ Sinalplausiily|[er 0 e g i e i coe
Range/Performance ailure PP 9 ystem.
e Incorrectratio Slip
P072900 Gear 6 Incorrect FOO rllghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Slip too high
P073000 |lIncorrect Gear Ratio between input and Qhegk for speed sensor QTCs. Qheck the sensor
output shaft speeds |[circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073100 Gear 1 Incorrect FOO rllghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073200 Gear 2 Incorrect FOO rllghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073300 Gear 3 Incorrect FOO rllghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073400 Gear 4 Incorrect FOO rllghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073500 Gear 5 Incorrect FOO htlghdbet\/\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
e Incorrectratio Slip
P073600 Reverse Incorrect FOO htlghdbetV\t/eetn Check for speed sensor DTCs. Check the sensor
Ratio inputand outpu circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
shaft speeds
Torque Converter ¢ Solfanoid circuit high Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P074000 |[Clutch Solenoid resistance on the approved diagnostic system
Circuit/ Open PP 9 ystem.
Torque Converter
C!utch Solenoid ¢ Solenoid circuit stuck Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P074100| Circuit off on the approved diagnostic system
Performance/Stuck PP 9 ¥ '
Off
Pressu.re Control ¢ Splenoid current ioo Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P074800 ||Solenoid A high/low on the approved diagnostic system
Electrical PP 9 ¥ '
_ _ Performance
Shift Solenoid A Stuck off o Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P075113 ||Performance/Stuck Solenoid circuit high . .
) on the approved diagnostic system.
Off resistance
Performance
Stuck off
Chift CAlAanAiA A o Y [P T [ SR I SR I
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T ®  SUISHUILLICUILINGI || Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P075114 |[Performance/Stuck resistance on the appro%/ed diagnogstic system
Off e Solenoid circuit short '
circuit to ground
PO75200 Shift Solenoid A ¢ Stuckon Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Stuck On on the approved diagnostic system.
PO75300 Shift Solenoid A ¢ S_olepoid circuitshort g ofer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Electrical circuit to power on the approved diagnostic system.
5077800 grels:uiréaélontrol . ﬁplsnoid currenttoo | gefer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
oleno '9 on the approved diagnostic system.
Electrical
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P078000 |[Shift malfunction a shift Clutch does associated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P078123 |1 - 2 Shift ashiftClutchdoes ||, ¢ ciated DTCs.
not open
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P078162|1 -2 Shift ashiftClutch does ||, ¢ ciated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P078164 |1 -2 Shift ashiftClutch does ||, ¢ ciated DTCs.
notopen or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y oy the fluid level and condition. Check for
P078262 |2 - 3 Shift ashiftClutch does || oo ciated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y oy the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78264 2 - 3 Shift ashiftClutch does || o ciated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y oy the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78323 i3 - 4 Shift ashiftClutchdoes || ¢ ciated DTCs.
not open
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y o i the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78362 |3 - 4 Shift ashiftClutch does || o ciated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y oy the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78364 |3 - 4 Shift ashiftClutch does || o ciated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t00 high during ||y oy the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78423 4 - 5 Shift ashiftClutchdoes || oo ciated DTCs.
not open

landrovertechinfo.com/.../frmviewit.js...

6/10



14/06/2010 http://www.landrovertechinfo.com/ex...
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78462 /14 - 5 Shif a shift Clutch does associated DTCs.
notopen or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio t0o high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
PO78464 14 - 5 Shift a shift Clutch does associated DTCs.
not open or close
P079800 grels:uiréaé)ontrol ¢ ﬁplsnoid current too Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
oleno '9 on the approved diagnostic system.
Electrical
P081C00)|Park Input Circuit ¢ Park lock signal fault Checll( the gear selector input circuits. Refer to the
electrical guides.
P082600 Up and Down ¢ Implausible signal ||[Check the up and down switch circuits. Refer to
Switch Circuit the electrical guides.
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P082923/5-6 Shift a shift Clutch does ||, o ciated DTCs.
not open
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P082962 15-6 Shift a shift Clutch does associated DTCs.
not open or close
¢ Input/Output shaft
ratio too high during Check the fluid level and condition. Check for
P082964 ||5-6 Shift a shift Clutch does associated DTCs.
notopen or close
P085000 Park / Neutral ¢ fStaIrter inhibit signal Check the starter inhibit circuits. Refer to the
Switch Input Circuit ault electrical guides.
o _ e Temperature too
Po8g700 (| ransmission Fluid high overtoolonga ||gepey the fluid.
Deteriorated time
Gear Sh'ﬁ Lock ¢ Solfanoid circuit high Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P092800 |[Solenoid/Actuator resistance uides
Circuit A/ Open 9 ’
Gear Shift Lock . Splepoid circuit short
P092900 Solenoid/Actuator grclzwttc.)dgr.oun.dh. h Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Circuit A * Solenoid circuithigh ||y, e
Range/Performance resistance
Gear Shift Lock e Solenoid circuit short PR ;
P093000 |[Solenoid/Actuator sircuitto ground Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
. guides.
Circuit ALow
Gear Sh'ﬁ Lock ¢ Splepoid circuit short Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P093100 |[Solenoid/Actuator circuit to power Uides
Circuit A High guides.
Hydraulic Oil R Perf
P093800 Temperature ¢ S,angT et (Trmqrt;clze Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
Sensor 'gnainotplausible |1, the approved diagnostic system.
Range/Performance
Pressure Control e Control circuit high . : : ; ;
. Refer to the guided diagnostic routine for this code
P096013 ||Solenoid A Control resistance on the appro%/ed diagnogstic system
Circuit/ Open '
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e Control circuit high
Pressure Control resistance id circui i
P096014 ||Solenoid A Control « Control circuit short Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o e guides.
Circuit/ Open circuit to ground
Pressure Control ¢ Control circuit short PR :
P096200 |[Solenoid A Control circuit to ground Chleck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit Low
Pressure Control ¢ Control circuit short PR :
P096300 |[Solenoid A Control circuit to power Chleck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit High
Pressu_re Control ¢ Cor.1trol circuit high Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P096413 ||Solenoid B Control resistance ;
o guides.
Circuit/ Open
e Control circuit high
Pressure Control resistance PR ;
P096414 ||Solenoid B Control « Control circuit short Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
N e guides.
Circuit/ Open circuit to ground
Pressure Control ¢ Control circuit short C :
P0956600 l|Solencid B Control sircuit to ground Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit Low
Pressure Control e Control circuit short PR :
P095700 |Solencid B Control ircuitto power Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit High
Pressure Control e Control circuit high PEPRSR ;
P096813 l|Solenoid G Control resistance Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit/ Open
e Control circuit high
Pressure Control resistance PR ;
P096814 ||Solenoid C Control « Control circuit short Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
. o guides.
Circuit/ Open circuit to ground
Pressure Control e Control circuit short P :
P097000 |[Solenoid G Control circuit to ground Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
. guides.
Circuit Low
Pressure Control e Control circuit short P :
P097100 ISolenoid G Control circuitto power Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit High
P Valve body module
Transmission ¢ . »
P178300 ||Overtem perature shut-dow.n detected aC::;:Iéi:::dﬂggcl;ivel and condition. Check for
Condition on lastdrive cycle -
Pressu.re Control ¢ Splenoid current too Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P271600 |[Solenoid D high .
. guides.
Electrical
Pressu.re Control ¢ Cor.1trol circuit high Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P271813||Solenoid D Control resistance ;
. guides.
Circuit/ Open
e Control circuit high
Pressure Control resistance PRSI ;
P271814 ||Solenoid D Control + Control circuit short Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o o guides.
Circuit/ Open circuit to ground
Pressure Control e Control circuit short PR :
P272000 |ISolenoid D Control sircuit to ground Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
. guides.
Circuit Low
Pressure Control e Control circuit short PR :
P272100 ISolenoid D Control circuitto power Ch.eck the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
o guides.
Circuit High

landrovertechinfo.com/.../frmviewit.js...

8/10



14/06/2010 http://www.landrovertechinfo.com/ex...
Pressure Control ¢ Solenoid current too PR :
P272500 |Solenoid E high g:izc‘;zthe solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Electrical ’
Pressu_re Control ¢ Coptrol circuit high Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
P272713 ||Solenoid E Control resistance Lides
Circuit/ Open 9 '
e Control circuit high
Pressure Control resistance o .
. heck th I ts. Refer to the electrical
P272714 ||Solenoid E Control « Control circuit short gu;zs e solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrica
Circuit/ Open circuit to ground ’
Pressure Control ¢ Control circuit short PETRS :
P272900 ||Solenoid E Control sircuit to ground g:izc;zthe solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Circuit Low ’
Pressure Control ¢ Control circuit short Ca .
P273000 ||Solenoid E Control circuitto power g:iizléthe solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Circuit High ’
Torque Converter P trol
P275900 Clutch Pressure ¢ rTSSU,LefCOR ro Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Control Solenoid solenoid fau guides.
Electrical
Torque Converter Pressure control
L )
P276100 g:;l;frZIPsriT::gsj solenoid circuit high ||Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Control Circuit/ resistance guides.
Open
Torque Converter Pressure control
[
P276200 g:;ﬁﬁ;lpsrifj:;% solenoid circuit Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Control Circuit current too low guides.
Range / Perf
Torque Converter e Pressure control
P276300 Clutch Pressure solenoid circuit short ||Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Control Solenoid circuit to power guides.
Control Circuit High
Torque Converter e Pressure control
P276400 Clutch Pressure solenoid circuit short ||Check the solenoid circuits. Refer to the electrical
Control Solenoid circuit to ground guides.
Control Circuit Low
The module setting this code has disabled CAN
High Speed CAN B & transmission. Check for other bus off codes.
U000188|[Communication * bBuso Check the module and circuits. Refer to the
Bus electrical guides. Refer to the warranty policy and
procedures manual ifa module is suspect.
U010087 t%srrt]munication ¢ Missing message Check the ECM and circuits. Refer to the electrical
With ECM/PCM "A" guides.
Lost
U010287 Communication e Missing message ||Check the transfer case control module and
with Transfer Case circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.
Control Module
Lost
U010487 Communication ¢ Missing message Check the speed control module and circuits.
With Cruise Control Refer to the electrical guides.
Module
Lost
Communication L
. . e Missing message Check the ABS module and circuits. Refer to the
vo12287 \év;aha\rfizlsdceontrol electrical guides.

landrovertechinfo.com/.../frmviewit.js...

9/10



14/06/2010

||Modu|e

http://www.landrovertechinfo.com/ex...

u012687

Lost
Communication
With Steering Angle
Sensor Module

¢ Missing message

Check the steering angle sensor and circuits.
Refer to the electrical guides.

u012887

Lost

Communication
With Park Brake
Control Module

¢ Missing message

Check the parking brake control module and
circuits. Refer to the electrical guides.

u013887

Lost
Communication
with All Terrain
Control Module

¢ Missing message

Check the all-terrain control module and circuits.
Refer to the electrical guides.

u015587

Lost
Communication
With Instrument
Panel Cluster (IPC)
Control Module

e Missing message

Check the instrument cluster and circuits. Refer to
the electrical guides.

Internal Control

¢ Module is not

Configure the module using the approved

U041686

Received From
Vehicle Dynamics
Control Module

e Signalinvalid

1030055 mgguml‘:;?bfitn/;re configured diagnostic system.
Invalid Data : ;
) ¢ Signal invalid Check the engine speed at the instrument cluster.
1040186 Eg‘ﬁ/;;’ec‘ljwffm Check for ECMDTCs.
Invalid Data

Check for ABS DTCs.

U30004A

Control Module

¢ Incorrect component
installed Mismatch
between
configuration data
and read
configuration

Configure the module using the approved
diagnostic system.
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